COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AMERICAN TELETRONICS LONG DISTANCE, INC.	
	CASE NO. 92-334
ALLEGED VIOLATION OF KRS 278.020 AND 278.160	

ORDER

On May 14, 1992, American Teletronics Long Distance, Inc.
("American Teletronics") submitted an application for a
Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a
reseller of interexchange long distance telecommunications
services within the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

In response to a data request dated June 12, 1992, American Teletronics indicated it has provided service to two customers in Kentucky without Commission approval. American Teletronics Response, titled "First Addendum to Application", is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Appendix A.

Accordingly, the Commission finds that a <u>prima facie</u> case has been established that American Teletronics failed to obtain a

Case No. 92-210, The Application of American Teletronics Long Distance, Inc. for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to Operate as a Reseller of Interexchange Long Distance Telecommunications Services Within the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

certificate from the Commission prior to collecting compensation for such utility service resulting in a violation of the provisions of KRS 278.020 and KRS 278.160.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. John C. Paulsen, president of American Teletronics, shall appear at a hearing scheduled September 17, 1992, at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 730 Schenkel Lane and be prepared to show cause why American Teletronics should not be penalized pursuant to KRS 278.990 for failing to comply with KRS 278.020 and KRS 278.160.
- American Teletronics shall immediately stop charging for any and all telecommunications services within the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of August, 1992.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKYPUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 92-334 DATED 8/18/92

RECEIVED

Jul 28 9 39 AH 192

PUBLIC SI " MOE

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

THE APPLICATION OF AMERICAN TELETRONICS)
LONG DISTANCE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE)
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO)
OPERATE AS A RESELLER OF INTEREXCHANGE) CASE NO. 92-210
LONG DISTANCE TELECOMMUNICATIONS)
SERVICES WITHIN THE COMMONWEALTH OF)
KENTUCKY

FIRST ADDENDUM TO APPLICATION

American Teletronics Long Distance, Inc. (the "Applicant") files this First Addendum to Application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") and provides the Commission with the information so ordered on the 12th day of June, 1992 and requests that the Commission consider this First Addendum in concurrence with the Applicant's original application of its request for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to operate as a reseller of interexchange telecommunications services within the Commonwealth of Kentucky. Applicant hereby provides the following information:

 The Applicant is an unaffiliated corporation. It has provided intrastate telecommunications services and collected money for the provision of such service from

two customers:

The first customer is:

Lally Tublar 531 Chinoe Road Lexington, Kentucky 40502 (606) 253-0911

Its service was implemented on January 8, 1991, the service was sold by an employer sales representative of the Applicant. This Customer generates approximately \$500.00 in gross monthly long distance telephone billings.

The second customer is:

The Canary & the Elephant 4801 OuterLoop, A-236 Louisville, Kentucky 40219 (502) 964-0050

Its service was implemented on January 9, 1992, the service was also sold by an employee sales representative of the Applicant. The customer's average long distance billings since using the Applicant's services is \$20.00 per month with approximately \$1.30 of such amount generated from intrastate long distance use.

- The Applicant intends to resell AT&T's Services.
- 3. The Applicant, an unaffiliated corporation, neither owns nor operates any coin-operated telephones in any jurisdiction.
- 4. The Applicant is aware of the provisions of Kentucky
 Public Service Commission Administrative Case No. 323 and
 it will not apply to the Applicant's operations,
 Applicant does not participate in intraLATA toll

competition.

5.	Customers may call the company toll free at the following
	number: 1-800-245-4232.
Respectful	lly submitted this 23rd day of July
1992 at Fi	cankfort Kentucky.

AMERICAN TELETRONICS LONG DISTANCE, INC.

BY: JOHN C. PAULSEN, PRESIDENT